

Nos. 16-687, 16-688, 16-697, 16-698 & 16-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

[additional captions listed on inside cover]

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
Michigan Court of Appeals

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

FREDERICK LIU
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
frederick.liu@hoganlovells.com

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

GILLETTE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS NORTH AMERICA
& SUBSIDIARIES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
Respondent.

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHETHER THE COMPACT IS A BINDING CONTRACT IS OF IMMENSE PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE TO BUSINESSES ACROSS THE NATION	4
A. Businesses Have Relied On The Compact As A Source of Predictable Taxation Rules.....	5
B. Businesses Have Relied On The Compact As A Source Of Uniform Taxation Rules.....	8
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF RETROACTIVE TAX LIABILITY HAS FAR-REACHING IMPLICATIONS FOR THE NATION'S BUSINESSES	10
A. Retroactive Tax Liability Undermines Reasonable Reliance Interests	10
B. The Decision Below Lacks Any Limiting Principle.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11
<i>IBM Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014).....	11
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	8
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	11, 13, 14, 15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1480 (1964).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Council of State Gov'ts, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact: Summary and Analysis</i> (1967)	7, 8
Editorial, <i>Lawless Taxation</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 2, 2013	14
Charles B. Hochman, <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960).....	12
Mfg. Inst., <i>State & Local Taxes by Funding Source</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tax Found. & KPMG, <i>Location Matters: The State Tax Costs of Doing Business</i> (2015)	7
Tim Winks et al., <i>Virginia—Ten Year Retroactive Limitations Placed on Addback Exceptions</i> , Apr. 7, 2014	14
